## Before the Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of Online Political Files of	)
SUMTER BROADCASTING CO., INC.	<ul> <li>File No.: POL-072120-3738648</li> <li>FRN: 3738648</li> </ul>
LIBERTY IN CHRIST JESUS MINISTRY	<ul> <li>File No.: POL-072120-10555878</li> <li>FRN: 10555878</li> </ul>
W & V BROADCASTING	<ul> <li>File No.: POL-072120-3755071</li> <li>FRN: 3755071</li> </ul>
SM-WQNU, LLC	<ul> <li>File No.: POL-072120-22877419</li> <li>FRN: 22877419</li> </ul>
SM-WRKA, LLC	<ul> <li>File No.: POL-072120-22877385</li> <li>FRN: 22877385</li> </ul>
SM-WVEZ, LLC	<ul> <li>File No.: POL-072120-22877393</li> <li>FRN: 22877393</li> </ul>
SM-WSFR, LLC	<ul> <li>File No.: POL-072120-22877401</li> <li>FRN: 22877401</li> </ul>
Licensee of Commercial Radio Stations	)

ORDER

Adopted: August 31, 2020

Released: August 31, 2020

By the Chief, Media Bureau:

1. The Media Bureau recently released Orders that adopted Consent Decrees involving the above captioned licensees.<sup>1</sup> Each of the Consent Decrees related to the maintenance of online political files. The licensees have since demonstrated to the Media Bureau's satisfaction that the radio stations identified in their respective Consent Decrees substantially complied with their political file obligations and that the Consent Decrees should be cancelled.

2. ACCORDINGLY, for good cause show and pursuant to section 1.113(a) of the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See In the Matter of Political Files of Sumter Broadcasting Co., Inc., Order, DA 20-824 (MB, rel. Aug. 3, 2020); In the Matter of Political Files of Liberty In Christ Jesus Ministry, Order, DA 20-873 (MB, rel. Aug. 12, 2020); In the Matter of Political Files of Liberty W & V Broadcasting, Order, DA 20-807 (MB, rel. July 30, 2020); In the Matter of Political Files of SM-WQNU, LLC, Order, DA 20-945 (MB, rel. Aug. 26, 2020); In the Matter of Political Files of SM-WRKA, LLC, Order, DA 20-947 (MB, rel. Aug. 26, 2020); In the Matter of Political Files of SM-WVEZ, LLC, Order, DA 20-952 (MB, rel. Aug. 26, 2020); and In the Matter of Political Files of SM-WSFR, LLC, Order, DA 20-950 (MB, rel. Aug. 26, 2020)

Commission's rules,<sup>2</sup> **IT IS ORDERED** that the referenced Orders adopting the subject Consent Decrees are **SET ASIDE**.

- 3. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Consent Decrees are CANCELLED
- 4. **IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that these proceedings are **TERMINATED**.

5. **IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that copies of this Order shall be sent via electronic mail to: Sumter Broadcasting Co., Inc. at <u>Stevelashley@mchsi.com</u> and its counsel, Matthew H. McCormick, Esq., Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, PLC, at <u>mccormick@fhhlaw.com</u>; Liberty In Christ Jesus Ministry at <u>freddie\_31@yahoo.com</u> and its counsel, Charles Spencer, Esq., Phelps Dunbar LLP, at <u>Charles.Spencer@phelps.com</u>; W & V Broadcasting at <u>wmfa1400@yahoo.com</u> and its counsel, Stephen Hartzell, Esq., Brooks Pierce, at <u>SHARTZELL@brookspierce.com</u>; and to SM-WVEZ, LLC; SM-WRKA, LLC; SM-WSFR, LLC; and SM-WQNU, LLC at <u>Darryl.grondines@summitmediacorp.com</u> and their counsel, Francisco R. Montero, Esq., Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, PLC., at <u>montero@fhhlaw.com</u>.

## FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Michelle M. Carey Chief, Media Bureau

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 47 CFR § 1.113(a).